
 

Select Commission Briefing - 3.00 p.m. 
 

SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham. 
Date: Thursday, 25th July, 2013 

  Time: 3.30 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
2. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
4. Communications.  
  

 
5. Declarations of Interest.  
  

 
6. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press.  
  

 
For Decision:- 
 
7. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th June, 2013 (herewith) (Pages 1 - 

6) 
  

 
For Monitoring:- 
 
8. General Fund - Budget Principles 2014/15 and Onwards 2014/15, Proposed 

Budget Setting Timetable and 2013/14 Reporting In Year Financial Budget 
Performance (report herewith) (Pages 7 - 16) 

  

 
9. Corporate Risk Register (report herewith) (Pages 17 - 26) 
  

 
10. Six Month Progress Update to Scrutiny Recommendations of RMBC's District 

Heating Service (February 2013) (report herewith) (Pages 27 - 33) 
  

 

 



11. Date and Time of Next Meeting - Thursday, 5th September, 2013 at 3.30 p.m.  
  

 
Members of the Self-Regulation Select Commission:- 

Councillor Currie (Chairman) 
Councillor Beck (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillors Ahmed, Atkin, Beaumont, Ellis, Godfrey, J. Hamilton, Mannion, Pickering, 
Sharman, Tweed, Vines and Watson. 

 

 



50B SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 27/06/13  

 

 

SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 

27th June, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Currie (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Beaumont, Beck, 
J. Hamilton, Sharman, Tweed, Vines and Watson; the Deputy Leader (Councillor 
Akhtar) also attended for item 8. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ellis and Godfrey.  
 
1. COMMUNICATIONS  

 

 The Chairman welcomed the new Members of the Self Regulation Select 
Commission to their first meeting. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 Councillor D. Beck declared a prejudicial interest in item 8 (Revenue 
Account Outturn 2012/13) as an employee of the Barnsley and 
Rotherham Chamber of Commerce and left the meeting whilst that item 
was being considered. 
 

3. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 

 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 2ND MAY, 2013  

 

 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Self 
Regulation Select Commission held on 2nd May, 2013 be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

5. REPRESENTATIONS ON PANELS/WORKING GROUPS  

 

 Resolved:- That the following Members of the Self Regulation Select 
Commission be appointed to the Panel and Group shown for the 
2013/2014 Municipal Year:-  
 
(1)  Health, Welfare and Safety Panel: - Councillor T. R. Sharman 
(substitute : Councillor J. Hamilton).  
 
(2)  Recycling Group: - Councillor S. Ellis.  
 

6. PERFORMANCE CLINICS FRAMEWORK AND GUIDANCE FOR THE 

SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION  

 

 Further to Minute No. 69 of the meeting of the Self Regulation Select 
Commission held on 28th March, 2013, consideration was given to a 
report presented by the Performance and Quality Manager concerning the 
Council’s achievements in delivering its commitments to citizens. Against 

Agenda Item 7Page 1



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 27/06/13 51B

  

 

 

a backdrop of diminishing resources, this task is very challenging and 
requires a review of the way the Council monitors and manages 
performance when expectations are not being met. 
 
The report stated that this Council has successfully used performance 
clinics in the past, but the way these clinics have been used and the 
frequency with which they are held has changed, reflecting the reduced 
resources available.   
 
In order to reflect both this direction
[...]
cluding the YORbuild contractors’ 
framework); 
- traded services; 
- e procurement and e invoicing; 
- fair trade products; 
- ‘meet the buyer’ events; 
- consortium agreements for the procurement of goods and services; 
- the use of key performance indicators in respect of the monitoring and 
review of the Council’s suppliers; 
- comparisons with other local authorities in the Yorkshire and Humber 
region. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the various issues, now discussed, which are factors in the 
growth of the local economy, be considered as part of the scrutiny review 
of the Sheffield City Region economy to be undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Board. 
 

12. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 Resolved:- That the next meeting of the Self Regulation Select 
Commission be held at the Town Hall, Rotherham on Thursday, 25th July, 
2013, commencing at 3.30 p.m. 
 

 

Page 6



 

   

 

1  Meeting: SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 

2  
 

Date: 25th July, 2013 

3  Title: General Fund: 

• Budget Principles: 2014/15 and onwards;  

• 2014/15: Proposed Budget Setting Timetable; 
and  

• 2013/14: Reporting in year financial budget 
performance  

 

4  Directorate: Resources  

 
5 Summary 
 
In setting the 2013/14 Revenue Budget, it was recognised that the current budget 
principles, that had served the Council well since the Coalition Government’s programme 
of austerity started, would need to be refreshed in light of recent  announcements that 
further significant funding reductions for local government were likely to continue until at 
least 2018. This report proposes a refreshed set of budget principles on which the 
2014/15 General Fund (GF) Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
should be based. 
 
The report also recommends for Cabinet approval the proposed Budget Setting Timetable 
for setting the 2014/15 Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), 
and the proposed approach to reporting the Council’s in year financial performance to 
Cabinet for the financial year 2013/14.  
 
  
Recommendations 
 
That the Self Regulation Select Commission note:- 

 
 

• The refreshed Principles on which the 2014/15 General Fund Revenue 
Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
  

• The proposed budget setting timetable for the Revenue Budget 2014/15 and 
MTFS. 

 

• The proposed approach to reporting to Cabinet the Revenue Budget 
Monitoring position for 2013/14 financial year onwards.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS Agenda Item 8Page 7



 

 
7.1    Background 
 

Local Government has seen significant funding cuts since the Coalition Government 
was elected. Rotherham Council has had to find cumulative savings of over £50m in 
2011/12 and 2012/13 respectively and is required to deliver a further £20.2m 
savings during the course of 2013/14. The provisional settlement for 2014/15 and 
the Chancellors most recent budget statement indicates that Rotherham will see 
funding reduction of more than 10%, with further year on year reductions expected 
until at least 2018.  
 
The date for the next Spending Review (SR) has been announced as 26th June 
2013 when details of funding settlements for the next few years will become 
apparent – professional commentators expect local government funding to reduce 
by over 50% over the two SR periods. This is will aid our medium term financial 
planning in further developing our understanding as to the potential scale of the 
financial challenges to be faced.         
 
In addition to significant funding cuts, Local Government is starting to see the impact 
of the significant Welfare Reform changes on its residents and in particular on those 
on low income levels. Equally, these will have significant implications for the Council 
in terms of likely demand for services and for its financial performance and overall 
long term financial position. Further, the increasing localisation of funding for 
Business Rates and the newly implemented Council Tax Reduction Scheme, will 
mean the Council having to bear an increasing financial risk, especially in these 
difficult financial and economic conditions for a large number of businesses and 
residents in the borough. Given the recency of these changes and the Government’s 
transition timetable for welfare reform, the full extent of the impact on the borough’s 
economy, its people and the Council is still to be fully understood. 
 
 

7.2  Proposed Budget Principles  
 
 7.2.1 Background 
 

The Council needs to refresh its Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). The 
following paragraphs propose the new budget principles on which the 2014/15 
Budget and MTFS should be based and the proposed approach to updating the 
MTFS. 

 
 The Budget Principles we have adhered to over the last few years have ensured we 

have rationalised and aligned services wherever possible to deliver effective and 
efficient services within the funding available. However, some of our Budget 
Principles are no longer fit-for-purpose if the Council is to meet these expected 
challenging, sustained reductions in funding. We have strategically reintegrated and 
repositioned major partnerships to drive out further efficiency savings; our Support 
Services have been pared to a minimum and our staff head count has been reduced 
by over 1,000 with management posts reduced by 19%. We can no longer ‘salami-
slice’ services to ensure spend is within budget - we are a very lean Council. We 
cannot sustain the next generation of savings without a radically different 
direction. 

 
 The context within which the Council provides services to its citizens is very 

challenging:- 
 

Page 8



 

 Nationally it is recognised that global, Eurozone and UK economies are unlikely to 
pick-up in the short term and there is no political disagreement on both the scale of 
spending reductions needed and the need to adhere to current or e
[...]
ple and families, enabling them 
to maximise their independence;  

• CP3- All areas of Rotherham are safe, clean and well maintained; and 

• CP4- Helping people from all communities to have opportunities to 
improve their health and wellbeing.  

 
  7.2.3 Proposed Budget Principles 
 
 Having regard for both the Council’s Priorities, the significant ongoing funding 

reductions and welfare reform changes that the Council will face until at least 2018, 
the following new Budget Principles are proposed to ensure the Council operates 
effectively within the funding available: 

 
 

Page 9



 

• Focus and deliver on business and jobs growth; 

• Help people to help themselves wherever possible; 

• Provide early support to prevent needs becoming more serious and; 

• Continue to adopt strong financial management and governance and tight 
control on spending 

 
 To enable this we need to: 
 

• Focus on the things most important to all local people (‘Crime & Grime); 

• Shift scarce resources to areas of greatest need, including targeting and 
rationing services to a greater extent than at present; 

• Limit spending to clearly essential items when tested against the new Budget 
Principles; 

• Stop doing things that are not important to all local people; and 

• Promote Local – where possible, maximise spending power within the 
Borough across the supply chain.      

 
 
 What this means for Rotherham: 
 

• Need to create a Business/Jobs Growth Fund to focus on delivering new 
employment opportunities 

• Not doing everything; provide fewer direct services and reshape many 
Council services to support people to do more for themselves where they are 
able to.  

• Evidence tells us that ‘Crime & Grime’ are the most important services to all 
local people – without increasing costs, we must do things differently and get 
these services right. 

• Using our dramatically reduced resources to tackle the biggest problems 
focussing on deprivation. 

• Achieving the b
[...]


 
 

Page 11



 

D) Proposals should be prepared setting out proposed levels of inflationary increases 
 on Fees and Charges and the additional income this will generate. The review of 
 these charges should be undertaken using the Council’s Overarching Charging 
 Policy. These should be prepared, quality assured, collated and submitted initially 
 to SLT for consideration by no later than 26th July 2013. 
 
E)  Savings proposals covering the next 3 years of the MTFS should be prepared. 

 These proposals should reflect the new Budget Principles. The savings proposals 
 should be prepared, quality assured including, where appropriate, a draft ‘Impact 
 Statement’ and submitted initially for SLT consideration by no later than 23rd 
 August 2013.     

 
 
7.4  Indicative Funding Gap 2014/15 & 2015/16 
 
 On 4th June 2013 a Joint Cabinet/SLT meeting considered a presentation which set 

out an indicative funding gap of £19.12m for 2014/15 and £29.275m for 2015/16 (i.e. 
an increase of £10.155m from 2014/15 to 2015/16.) 

 
 This indicative funding gap was based on the information included in section 7.3 

above (A and B). Therefore this indicative funding gap excludes: 
 

• The impact of the SR announcement on the 26th June; and 

• Any new investment proposals/requirements.  
 
    
7.5   Proposed Budget Setting Timetable - 2014/15 Budget & MTFS 
 
 Attached at Appendix 1 is the proposed timetable for the Council to set its 2014/15 

Revenue Budget and MTFS. Cabinet is asked to approve this timetable. 
 
 
7.6  Proposed Approach to Budget Monitoring and Reporting from 2013/14 

financial year 
 
 This report also proposes changes to the in-year financial budget monitoring and 

reporting procedure and puts forward a proposed reporting timetable.  
 
 7.6.1 Proposed Report Changes 
 
 Due to greater income collection and recovery risk faced by Councils as a result of 

Welfare Reform and localisation of business rates it is proposed that a section is 
included in
[...]
 

 
Cabinet 
To finalise Recommendation to Council on Annual 
Revenue Budget and Capital Programme for 
2014/15 to 2016/17 and to seek approval for the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators for the period 2014/15 to 
2016/17 

 
26th February 

  
March 2014 

 
FULL COUNCIL Meeting 
To set Council Annual Revenue Budget and Council 
Tax Level and Capital Programme for 2014/15 to 
2016/17 

 
5th March 

 
 

Page 16



 

   

   

 

1.  Meeting: Self Regulation Select Commission 

2.  Date: 25th July 2013 

3.  Title: Corporate Risk Register  

4.  Directorate: Environment & Development Services 

 
5. Summary 
 
Attached to this report is the current Corporate Risk Register summary. The 
summary shows the risks associated with the Council’s most significant 
priorities and projects, and actions being taken to mitigate these risks.  
 
The Council’s key current risks continue to relate to the financial pressures 
faced by the Council and the implications of the Welfare Reforms. The report 
summarises the management actions that are being taken to mitigate these and 
other risks in the register.  
 
The risk score on the priority relating to achieving economic growth has 
increased in recognition of the on-going weak economic conditions. The 
financial risk associated with the administration of Municipal Mutual Insurance 
has been downgraded following more certainty over the Council’s financial 
liability and the availability of funding to meet the liability. 
 
A new risk relating to Family Poverty (0044) has been added to the register in 
recognition of it being a key priority for the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
 
6. Recommendations  
 
The Self Regulation Select Commission is asked to: 
 

• note the Corporate Risk Register summary attached at Appendix A 
 

• confirm the current assessment of the Council’s top corporate risks 
 

• indicate any further risks or opportunities that it feels should be 
added to the risk register. 

[...]
 Welfare Reforms 

Government welfare reforms implemented from April 2013 are beginning to 
have substantial implications for residents affected by benefits reductions 
and there is a knock-on impact on Council services.  

Services are tracking implications and informing Members as appropriate, 
so that appropriate decisions can be made where necessary.   

• Delivering effective Children’s Services within budget  

On-going action is being taken by management to provide services within 
the budget available. Cabinet is being kept informed of the relevant financial 
challenges as part of the budget monitoring and budget setting processes 
and is making decisions accordingly. 

 

Page 18



 

• Digital Region  

The position on the Digital Region project remains at a crucial point, with the 
re-procurement for a new operator to manage the future operation of the 
network nearing a conclusion. The Council is working closely with Central 
Government (BIS), as the majority shareholder, to determine the most cost 
effective outcome. 

• Economic Growth 

The risk associated with achieving Economic Growth has been increased 
from Amber to Red in recognition of the on-going weak economic conditions. 

 
7.3 Other key developments / changes during the period 

An initial assessment of councils’ liabilities relating to aged insurance claims 
has now been made by the Municipal Mutual Insurance Company 
administrators. This indicates a potential liability for the Council of up to £1.32m 
and provision has been made to cover this liability in the 2012/13 accounts.  

A risk relating to Family Poverty has been added to the register in recognition of 
it being a key priority for the Health and Wellbeing Board and the 11 most 
deprived neighbourhoods agenda. A range of support programmes has been 
established to target areas of need whilst raising awareness of assistance 
available. 

 

8.  Finance 
The risks contained in the register require ongoing management action. In 
som
[...]
 Battersby 

• Asset management strategy being 
finalised 

• Future options for extending 
Worksmart to staff in non-central 
buildings, to facilitate further property 
rationalisation 

 

 
 
 

6 

Priority 5 
Improving the 
Environment 

P
a
g
e
 2

5



 10

No Risk Pre 
Controls 
1 - 25 

Lead officer 
 
Key Actions/Updates 

Post 
Controls 
1 - 25 

Links to Corporate 
Priorities 

0039 Municipal Mutual Insurance 
(MMI): Insurance Liabilities  
 
MMI has gone into 
administration following a 
landmark ruling by the Supreme 
Court ruling on Employer’s 
Liability relating to asbestos 
claims.  
 
As a stakeholder, the Council 
will have to contribute to any 
company deficits resulting from 
the ruling.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

9 

Martin Kimber 

• Administrators have been appointed.  

• Initial levy of up to £1.32m advised. 

• A provision in the 2012/13 accounts 
has been created to meet this liability.  

• Further updates will be provided as 
received from the administrators. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

6 

All Priorities 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

6



 

 
 

1. Meeting: Self Regulation Select Commission 

2. Date: 25th July 2013 

3. Title: 
Six Month Progress Update to Scrutiny Recommendations 
of RMBC’s District Heating Service (February 2013)  

4. Directorate: 
Neighbourhood & Adult Services and Resources 
 

 
 

5. Summary 

5th December 2012 (Minute Number 105 refers) Cabinet received the report which set 
out the findings and recommendations of the scrutiny review of District Heating, 
undertaken by the Self-Regulation Select Commission (attached). The review was 
endorsed by the Commission and OSMB at their respective meetings of 22 November 
2012 and 30 November 2012. 
 

 Recommendation 16 of the review advised that Members of Self-Regulation Select 
Commission (or any successor body) assumes a monitoring role to ensure that the 
progress on the implementation of agreed recommendations is maintained. 

This report is the first six month update following implementation in January 2013. 
 

6. Recommendations 

That the Self Regulation Select Committee 

• Notes the positive progress made against the 16 Recommendations as set out in 
Appendix A.  

• Requests an annual update report in February 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 10Page 27



 

7. Background Information 

7.1 5th December 2012 (Minute Number 105 refers) Cabinet received the report which set 
out the findings and recommendations of the scrutiny review of District Heating, 
undertaken by the Self-Regulation Select Commission. The review was endorsed by 
the Commission and OSMB at their respective meetings of 22 November 2012 and 30 
November 2012. 

7.2 Recommendation 16 of the review advised that Members of Self-Regulation Select 
Commission (or any successor body) assumes a monitoring role to ensure that the 
progress on the implementation of agreed recommendations is maintained. 

7.3 This report is the first six month update following implementation in January 2013. 

8.0 Recommendation Outcomes – Six Month Review 
 

8.1 As a result of the scrutiny review, officers have moved away from the previous ‘silo’ 
approach to managing the service and now have a much closer working relationship 
across the Directorates. This has meant that a number of review recommendations 
have been resolved ahead of plan and has led also to significant improvements in 
income recovery. 

 
8.2 Separately, the new approach has enabled acceleration of Renewable Heat Incentive 

(RHI) claims, working alongside the bio-mass fuel providers.  Officers are hopeful of a 
successful outcome before the end of 2013. 

 
8.3 A major recommendation was to undertake a stock condition survey of all 18 

schemes. This began in earnest in June 2013, using an in-house team with specialist 
contractors brought in as necessary. This arrangement has the added benefit of an 
immediate start, whilst further improving retained knowledge in re
[...]
DH 
schemes have been engaged 
with identifying improvements to 
resident communication. 
Progress will be accelerated this 
month. 
Progress: Red/Amber 

Recommendation 15 

Enable a series of information sharing 
sessions for DH Scheme users to raise 
awareness about energy usage and 
efficiency.   

Accepted Cabinet welcomes the 
recommendation and recommends 
that Ward Members and TARAs 
are informed and included in the 
sessions where appropriate. 

Strategic 
Housing 
Investment 
Service 
Manager 

April to August 
2013 

This activity is being carried out 
in conjunction with 
Recommendation 14. 
Progress: Amber 

Recommendation 16 

That Members of Self-Regulation 
Select Commission (or any successor 
body) assumes a monitoring role to 
ensure that the progress on the 
implementation of agreed 
recommendations is maintained. 

Accepted Cabinet recommends annual 
monitoring, set to accommodate 
the annual review of charges 
process and which avoids year end 
accounting procedures. 

Contract & 
Service 
Development 
Manager, 

Strategic 
Housing 
Investment 
Service 
Manager, 

NAS 
Principle 
Finance 
Mngr 

To coincide with 
a suitable 
meeting, 
preferably in 
July. 

This update is the first of a series 
provided to Scrutiny for 
consideration and action if 
deemed necessary. 
Progress: Green 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 3

3


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th June, 2013 (herewith)
	8 General Fund - Budget Principles 2014/15 and Onwards 2014/15, Proposed Budget Setting Timetable and 2013/14 Reporting In Year Financial Budget Performance (report herewith)
	9 Corporate Risk Register (report herewith)
	10 Six Month Progress Update to Scrutiny Recommendations of RMBC's District Heating Service (February 2013) (report herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 25/07/13 1B 

 

SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 
25th July, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Currie (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Beaumont, Beck, Ellis, 
Mannion, Sharman and Watson. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ahmed, Godfrey, J. Hamilton 
and Tweed.  
 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 

 
14. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 27TH JUNE, 2013  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Self 

Regulation Select Commission held on 27th June, 2013 be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

16. GENERAL FUND - BUDGET PRINCIPLES 2014/15 AND ONWARDS 
2014/15, PROPOSED BUDGET SETTING TIMETABLE AND 2013/14 
REPORTING IN YEAR FINANCIAL BUDGET PERFORMANCE  
 

 Further to Minute No. 31 of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board held on 12th July, 2013, consideration was given to a 
report and presentation from the Chief Finance Manager stating that, in 
setting the 2013/14 Revenue Budget, it was recognised that the current 
budget principles, which had served the Council well since the coalition 
Government’s programme of austerity begun, would need to be refreshed 
in the light of recent announcements that further significant funding 
reductions for Local Government were likely to continue until at least 
2018. The report proposed a refreshed set of budget principles on which 
the 2014/15 General Fund Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy should be based. 
 
Included within the report were the proposed Budget Setting Timetable for 
the 2014/15 Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy, as 
well as the proposed approach to reporting the Council’s in-year financial 
performance to Cabinet for the financial year 2013/14.  
 
Members noted that with the significant, continuing funding reductions 
and welfare reform changes that the Council would face until at least 
2018, the new Budget principles were proposed to ensure the Council 
operated effectively within the funding available and delivered savings 
which would have the least impact on the citizens of Rotherham. 



2B  SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 25/07/13  

 

 
The salient points of the presentation by the Chief Finance Manager 
were:- 
 
: recent changes as a consequence of the spending review 
announcements made by the Chancellor of the Exchequer on 26th June, 
2013; 
 
: April 2013 – changes, imposed by central Government, in the way local 
government is financed and to the welfare system; 
 
: the significant increase in importance of business rates, in terms of a 
local authority’s income; 
 
: emphasis on the economic performance of local areas; areas performing 
less well, will have fewer resources to provide services; 
 
: national funding outlook and the changing mix of funding, including the 
business rates retention scheme, with the revenue support grant 
reducing; 
 
: the outlook for local authorities, especially the rising costs of adult social 
care, waste management and also capital financing costs; 
 
: the prediction that the UK economy will take several years to recover; 
 
: using traditional budget principles, the Council has managed significant 
budget reductions during the past three years, although the next 
generation of savings will be especially difficult to manage without 
adopting new budget principles; 
 
: the proposed budget principles were outlined, including the need for the 
Council to stop doing things that are not important to all people; a 
Business and Jobs Growth Fund might need to be created; 
 
: the importance of “crime and grime” services for local people; eg: 
concerns about anti-social-behaviour, noise nuisance and also ensuring 
that street cleansing and grass cutting services are maintained; 
 
: a forecast of the indicative funding gap from 2014/15 to 2015/16; 
including revisions as a consequence of the coalition Government’s 
recent spending review; 
 
: adjustments to Formula Grants; 
 
: the summary position of the Medium Term Financial Strategy; including 
a funding gap of £20.1 millions in 2014/15 and resources predicted to 
reduce by a further £15 millions in the 2015/16 financial year; 
 
: the scope for change : managing service reductions and effectively 



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 25/07/13 3B 

 

managing choice and risk by making difficult decisions about funding for 
services; 
 
: the report included details of the budget timetable for the budget setting 
process for the 2013/2014 financial year; the timetable might be subject to 
change, in response to the timing of any announcements by the coalition 
Government. 
 
Members discussed the following issues:- 
 
: the implications for the Local Plan and for new house-building in the 
Rotherham Borough area; 
 
: the need to grow the local economy, both in the Rotherham Borough 
area and in the wider Sheffield City Region; acknowledging the difficulty of 
local authorities having to compete with each other to attract inward 
investment; 
 
: the Council’s proposed business and jobs growth fund (which is still 
subject to Council approval); 
 
: the importance of attracting inward investment to the Rotherham 
Borough area; 
 
: the impact upon citizens of current and future reductions in the level of 
provision of public services; 
 
: future savings proposals for this Council’s service budgets; 
 
: the implications for the Council’s contracts (eg: waste management); 
 
: the impact of the Government’s welfare reform agenda. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the Self Regulation Select Commission notes:- 
 
(a) the refreshed principles on which the 2014/15 General Fund Revenue 
Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy will be based;   
  
(b) the proposed budget setting timetable for the Revenue Budget 
2014/15 and Medium Term Financial Strategy;  and 
 
(c) the proposed approach to reporting to the Cabinet on the Revenue 
Budget monitoring position for the 2013/14 financial year and onwards. 
 

17. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Director of Audit 
and Asset Management which provided details of this Council’s current 



4B  SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 25/07/13  

 

Corporate Risk Register summary. The summary showed the risks 
associated with the Council’s most significant priorities and projects and 
actions being taken to mitigate these risks.  
 
The Council’s key current risks continued to relate to the financial 
pressures faced by the Council, the implications of the Welfare Reforms, 
delivering effective Children’s Services within budget, Digital Region and 
economic growth. The report summarised the management actions being 
taken to mitigate these and other risks in the register and listed the risks 
in descending inherent risk order, so as to emphasise the most significant 
among them. 
 
The risk score on the priority relating to achieving economic growth had 
increased in recognition of the continuing weak economic conditions. The 
financial risk associated with the administration of Municipal Mutual 
Insurance had been downgraded following more certainty over the 
Council’s financial liability and the availability of funding to meet this 
liability. 
 
A new risk relating to Family Poverty (0044) had been added to the 
register, in recognition of this issue being a key priority for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 
The Select Commission’s debate about this matter included the following 
salient issues:- 
 
: realignment of the risk register with the Council’s revised Corporate Plan 
and corporate priorities; 
 
: the risks related to social deprivation and families living in deprived 
circumstances; 
 
: the need to ensure that there will be a cost effective outcome to the 
Digital Region project; 
 
: insurance liabilities in respect of the Municipal Mutual Insurance 
company, which is now in administration. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the contents of the Corporate Risk Register summary, now 
submitted, be noted. 
 
(3) That the current assessment of the Council’s priority corporate risks be 
approved. 
 
(4) That, in the view of this Select Commission, the Corporate Risk 
Register should refer to the risks associated with the Council’s role as 
corporate parent of looked after children and young people. 
 



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 25/07/13 5B 

 

18. SIX MONTH PROGRESS UPDATE TO SCRUTINY 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF RMBC'S DISTRICT HEATING SERVICE 
(FEBRUARY 2013)  
 

 Further to Minute No. 105 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5th 
December, 2012 and Minute No. 133 of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board held on 1st March, 2013, consideration was 
given to a report presented by the Programme Delivery Manager 
concerning the Council’s response to the findings and recommendations 
of the scrutiny review of District Heating. 
 
Recommendation 16 of the review stated that the Self Regulation Select 
Commission (or any successor body) should assume a monitoring role to 
ensure that the progress on the implementation of the agreed 
recommendations is maintained. 
 
The Select Commission’s discussion of this matter included the following 
salient issues:- 
 
: the positive approach of the multi-disciplined steering group meetings; 
 
: district heating charges being separate from housing rent charges; 
 
: the district heating stock condition survey is now taking place, having 
begun during June 2013; 
 
: capital investment requirements for new District Heating equipment, as 
well as the possibility of grant funding being available; 
 
: progress in respect of the Swinton Fitzwilliam estate. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That this Select Commission notes that positive progress is being 
made with the recommendations of the scrutiny review of District Heating, 
as set out in the appendix to the submitted report. 
 
(3) That an annual update report be submitted to a meeting of the Self 
Regulation Select Commission, during February 2014, detailing the 
further progress being made with the recommendations of the scrutiny 
review of District Heating. 
 

 


